ADF No 1. Ltd - NAB facility $41.2m $37.0m Long Term Core Facility Feb-14 - 49%1 - LVR 55%

ADF No 1. Ltd – Bankwest facility8 $11.1m $11.1m Asset Specific Facility Note 8 - 78% - LVR 87%

1. As at 30 June 2012, adjusted for the impact of the Entitlement Offer and associated debt reduction. Refer to slide 15 for description of debt repayment requirements.
2. Net rental income / interest expense.
3. Weighted lease duration covenant will  revert to 2.0 years from 1 July 2013.
4. To be reduced below 50% by 1 July 2013.
5. The borrower (FSPT) has the option to convert the existing construction facility to a five year term loan upon completion of the ATO Building (predetermined LVR covenant of

62%).
6. Prior to the settlement of Nundawading (20 September 2012). $62.9 million post sale of Nundawading property.
7. Increases to 1.5x from July 2013.
8. Relates to Mariner apartments joint venture (residential development). ADF has received approval from BankWest (19 September 2012) to exit this project through the payment of

a $2.0 million guarantee provided by ADF to BankWest. 29

30 Retail Entitlement Offer

ASX Announcements
—Investor Presentation continued

4.0

> Aspen Group pro forma balance sheet

$m 30 Jun 12 Adjustments Pro forma
Cash 3.1 51.1 54.2
Subsidiary assets (held for sale) 119.9 112.2 232.1
Investment properties 379.1 – 379.1
Equity investments 23.9 0.0 23.9
Direct assets held for sale 23.3 – 23.3
Other 38.2 (1.5) 36.7
Total assets 587.4 161.8 749.2
Interest bearing liabilities 199.91 – 199.91
Subsidiary liabilities (held for sale)2 77.0 92.2 169.2
Put option liabilities 26.8 (26.8) –
Other 35.1 – 35.1
Total liabilities 338.9 65.4 404.2
Net assets 248.6 96.4 345.0
Securities on issue 598.5 596.7 1,195.2
NTA per security 0.41  0.29
Gearing3 46.4%  39.3%

32

Pro forma balance sheet
> Adjustments

– Includes full impairment of Aspen’s remaining loans to associates,
impairments to other assets and trade and other receivables and the
provision for stamp duty obligations in respect of commitments
under investor put arrangements

– Adjustments made as part of the strategic review and classification
of the development syndicates as non-core

– Adjustments incorporated in the Audited Financial Statements for
FY12

– See following slide for a reconciliation of NTA per security as per
Preliminary Financial Statements to Audited Financial Statements